

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
HARRISON DIVISION**

**BUFFALO RIVER WATERSHED
ALLIANCE, a non-profit corporation**

PLAINTIFF

VS.

CASE NO. 3:23-cv-03012-TLB

**UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,
an agency of the United States Government;
TIMOTHY E. JONES, District Ranger,**

DEFENDANTS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

TABLE OF ACRONYMS xii

INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARTICLE III STANDING..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SCOPE OF REVIEW 9

 I. Administrative Procedure Act Section 706(2) Claims..... 10

 II. Administrative Procedure Act Section 706(1) Claims..... 11

LEGAL BACKGROUND: THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT 12

PROJECT HISTORY 16

ARGUMENT 21

 I. The Forest Service Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Buffalo National River Specifically and Water Quality Generally. (Counts 1 and 2) 22

 a. Background on the Buffalo National River and its local and national importance 22

 b. The Service violated NEPA by failing to take a “hard look” at the Buffalo National River..... 25

 c. The EA’s consideration of water quality was fatally flawed because it lacked any information regarding baseline water quality in the Project area’s streams that would be impacted..... 28

 II. The Forest Service is Continuing to Violate NEPA Under APA Section 706(1) and Must Produce a Supplemental Environmental Assessment or Environmental Impact Statement. (Counts 6 and 7)..... 32

 a. The discovery of an endangered Indiana bat maternity colony is a significant new circumstance or information, and the Forest Service’s treatment of this new circumstance violates both Section 706(2) and Section 706(1) of the APA. (Counts 3, 6 and 7) 35

 i. The Forest Service only cursorily considered—entirely in internal correspondence—how the discovery of the Indiana bat maternity colony would affect the Project and if the Bat Plan Amendments were sufficiently protective. 39

 ii. The Forest Service illegally added additional measures to supposedly protect the Indiana Bat with no support for those changes in the EA or any supplemental NEPA document. 41

 b. The Forest Service’s decision to obtain baseline water quality information after it approved the Project is significant new information and a substantial change to the Project that requires supplemental NEPA analysis. (Counts 2, 6 and 7)..... 46

 III. The Forest Service Failed to Provide the Public with an Adequate Opportunity for Meaningful Public Comment. (Count 4) 47

a.	The Forest Service did not give the public an opportunity to comment on the discovery of the endangered Indiana bat maternity colony and its additional protective measures.	49
b.	The public did not have an opportunity to comment on baseline water quality data because the Forest Service only began to collect such data post-decisionally.	50
IV.	Because the Forest Service Failed to Properly Consider Important Significance Factors and Take a Hard Look at the Project, the Finding of No Significant Impact is Inadequate. (Count 8)	51
a.	The DN/FONSI is improper because it does not address the Project’s proximity to the Buffalo National River.	53
b.	The Forest Service failed to take a hard look at the significance of the new information and circumstances regarding the endangered Indiana bat.....	56
	REMEDY	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied-Signal v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 60

Arkansas Wildlife Federation v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005)16,33

Audubon Society of Central Arkansas v. Dailey,
977 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992).....9,33,51,52

Bair v. California Department of Transportation,
982 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 2020).....4

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 8 (1983).....58

Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter,
994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993).....10

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....14,15,33

Buffalo River Watershed Alliance v. Department of Agriculture,
No. 4:13-cv-450-DPM, 2014 WL 6837005 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2014).....1,25

Cabinet Mountains Wilderness v. Peterson,
685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982)51

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977).....9

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973).....11

Cascade Forest Conservancy v. Heppler,
No. 3:19-cv-00424-HZ, 2021 WL 641614 (D. Or. Feb. 15, 2021)31

Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....58

Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Service,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003).....48

Center for Environmental Health v. Vilsack,

No. 15-cv-01690-JSC, 2016 WL 3383954 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2016)60

Citizens for Better Forestry v. United States Department of Agriculture,
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)8

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....9,11

Coal. to Protect Puget Sound Habitat v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
466 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....60

Cold Mountain v. Garber,
375 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 5, 34

Delaware Audubon Soc’y v. Salazar,
829 F.Supp.2d 273 (D. Del. 2011)16

*Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers*,
685 F.3d 259 (3rd Cir. 2012).....15

Elbert v. United States Department of Agriculture,
No. 18-1574 (JRT/TNL), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121433 (D. Minn. July 11, 2022)
.....59,60

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143(D.C. Cir. 1985)26

Four County (NW) Reg’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist. Bd. v. Sunray Services., Inc.,
971 S.W.2d 255 (Ark. 1998).....23

Friends of the Boundary Waters v. Dombeck,
164 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1999)25

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....11,12,33,35

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....7

Friends of the Norbeck v. United States Forest Service,
661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011)8

Gallatin Wildlife Association v. United States Forest Service,
No. CV-15-27-BU-BMM, 2016 WL 3282047 (D. Mont. June 14, 2016)48

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Perez,
No. 03:13-cv-00810-HZ, 2014 WL 3019165 (D. Or. July 3, 2014).....31

Grazing Fields Farm v. Goldschmidt,
626 F.2d 1068 (1st Cir. 1980)48

Great Basin Resource Watch v. Bureau of Land Management,
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....15

Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Marketing Association v. Carlucci,
857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988).....15,30

Heartwood, Inc. v. United States Forest Service,
380 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 2004).....33,51,52

Idaho Conservation League v. United States Forest Service,
No. 1:11-CV-00341-EJL, 2012 WL 3758161 (D. Idaho Aug. 29, 2012).....30

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Alexander,
222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)16,46

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas,
137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998)34

In re United States, 875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2017).....10,11

Iowa League of Cities v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)59

Independent Mining Company, Inc. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....12

Izaak Walton League of America, Inc. v. Tidwell,
No. 06–3357, 2015 WL 632140 (D. Minn. Feb. 13, 2015)15

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Bureau of Land Management,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)14,15

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....58

LaFlamme v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
842 F.2d 1063 (9th Cir. 1988).....30

League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (2014)33

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... *passim*

Monroe County Board of Commissioners v. United States Forest Service,
595 F.Supp.3d 713 (D. Ind. 2022)15

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9,25,55

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 55

National Labor Relations Board v. Brown,
380 U.S. 278 (1965).....9

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Harvey,
574 F.Supp.2d 934 (D. Ark. 2008).....34

Newton County Wildlife Association v. Rogers,
141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998).....52

Northern Plains Resource Council, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Northwest Environmental Advocates v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
855 F.Supp.2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012)8,60

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....32

Occidental Engineering Company v. Immigration & Naturalization Services,
753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985).....8

Portland Audubon Society v. Endangered Species Committee,
984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Price Rd. Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997) 5, 35

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....26,47,55

Rochling v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
725 F.3d 927, 936 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 11

San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman,
297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002).....12

Save the Yaak Committee v. Block,
840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988).....15

Sierra Club v. Kimbell,
623 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 26, 55

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
446 F.3d 808, 816 (8th Cir. 2006).....8,32

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Fort Hall Reservation v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
690 F.2d 753, 771 (9th Cir. 1982).....30

State v. Block,
690 F.2d 753, 771 (9th Cir. 1982).....47,49,50

State of Mo., ex rel. Ashcroft v. Department of Army Corps of Engineers,
526 F.Supp. 660 (D. Mo. 1980)4

Thompson v. U.S. Department of Labor,
885 F.2d 551, 555 (9th Cir. 1989).....10

Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble,
621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980).....32,34

Western Watersheds Project v. Pool,
942 F.Supp.2d 93 (D. D.C. 2013)12

Western Watersheds Project v. United States Bureau of Land Management,
76 F.4th 1286 (10th Cir. 2023).....13

United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. No. 663 v. United States Dep't of Agric.,
532 F. Supp. 3d 741 (D. Minn. 2021).....59

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation v. Natural Resource Defense Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....26

Voyageurs National Park Association v. Norton,
381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 11

The Administrative Procedure Act, §§ 701 *et seq.*
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.*.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	<i>passim</i>
The National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4331 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	12,55
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....	14
Council on Environmental Quality Regulations for Implementing the Procedural Provisions of NEPA, 40 C.F.R. Parts 1500–1508 (2019)	
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500–1508.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b).....	12,13,47,52
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(b).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d).....	48
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.8.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9.....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	4,32
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i).....	16,46
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii).....	16,32,33,46
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15.....	30

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1817

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1917

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....13

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(f)13

40 C.F.R. § 1507.2(d).....14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.913

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1)13,14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1316

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2751

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....51

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b).....51,54

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1).....52

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2).....52

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9).....52

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2814

United States Forest Service Regulations for Project-Level Predecisional Administrative Review Process, 36 C.F.R. §§ 218.1 *et seq.*

36 C.F.R. § 218.17

36 C.F.R. § 218.11(b)(2).....7

36 C.F.R. § 218.22(a).....35,47,48

36 C.F.R. § 218.22(d).....35,47,48

36 C.F.R. § 218.24(b)(5).....6

36 C.F.R. § 218.24(b)(6).....6

36 C.F.R. §§ 218.25(a)(1)(i), (3)(i)–(v)6

36 C.F.R. § 218.26(a).....6,17

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1271 *et seq.*

16 U.S.C. § 1271.....22

16 U.S.C. § 1274(a)(135).....26

Miscellaneous

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....59

16 U.S.C. § 460m-8 (1976).....23,26

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....4

87 Fed. Reg. 23453 (April 20, 2022).....4

Pub. L. No. 92-237, 86 Stat. 44 (March 1, 1972) (codified at 16 U.S.C. §§ 460m-8 to 460m-14)
.....22

Pub. L. No. 102-275 § 2, 106 Stat. 123 (1992) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1274(a)(135).....22

S. Rep. No. 92-130, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 1, *reprinted in* 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News
1969.....24

S. Rep. No. 92-130, *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1969, 1972 (May 19, 1971).....23

About Us, U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., <https://www.fws.gov/about>59

Meet the Forest Service, FOREST SERV. U.S. DEP’T OF AGRIC., <https://www.fs.usda.gov/about-agency/meet-forest-service>58
